
JUN ,QD 6 ZW 
ACKS AnORNEYS AT L PUBLIC S~ERVICE 

175 EAST MAIN STREFT P.0.BOX 2150 LEXINGTON.KENTUCKY 40588-2150 *TELEPHONE859-255-9500 * T E L E C O P I E R E ~ ~ - ~ E I - ~ ~ ~ ~ M M I S S I ~ N  
wwwpcksonkdly.com 

June 6,201 1 

Via Hand Deliverv 
Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602-06 1 5 

Re: In the Matter ofi Adjustment of Rates of Highland 
Telephone Cooperative, Inc. 
Case No. 2010-00227 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced case, please find one original and ten (10) 
copies of Highland Telephone Cooperative, Inc.’s Responses to Commission Staffs Second 
Request for Information to Highland Telephone Cooperative, Inc. I have also enclosed three 
copies of the pleading which we request be date stamped and returned to the person delivering 
this letter. 

Thank you and please call if you have any questions. 

Sincerely yours, 

Jeffrey J. Yost 

JJYIpom 
Enclosures 
c: Highland Telephone Cooperative, Inc. (w/encl) 

W498260.11 Chai-leston,WV * Clarksburg,WV * Martinsburg,WV * Morgantown,WV Wheeling,WV 
Denver, CO Indianapolis, IN Lexington, KY Pittsburgh, PA Washington. D C  

http://wwwpcksonkdly.com


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY JUN 0 6 2011 

In the Matter of: 
I CASE NO. 2010-00227 

ADJUSTMENT OF RATES OF 
HIGHLAND TELEPHONE 
COOPERATIVE, INC. 

HIGHLAND TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, HNC’S RESPONSES 
TO COMMISSION STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMIATION 

TO HIGHLAND TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC. 
* * * * * * *  

Highland Telephone Cooperative, Inc. (“Highland”) hereby files the information 

requested by the Commission Staffs Second Request for Information to Highland Telephone 

Cooperative, Inc. dated April 22,201 1 (the “Request”). Each request is restated and followed by 

the requested information behind the tab corresponding to the number of the request. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Highland Telephone Cooperative, Inc. 

By: 
Jeffrey J. Yost 
JACKSON KELLY PLLC 
P. 0. Box 2150 
175 East Main Street, Suite 500 
Lexington, Kentucky 40588-21 50 

Counsel for Highland Telephone 
Cooperative, Inc. 

(859) 255-9500 

{ LO5521 71.2) 
1 

2010-00227 



CERTIFICATION 

F. L. Terry, being duly sworn, hereby deposes and says that he is General Manager of 

Highland Telephone Cooperative, Inc., that he has supervised the preparation of the attached 

Responses to Conmission Staffs Second Request for Information, and that the responses are 

true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief formed after a reasonable 

inquiry. 

1 . L. Terry, General anager 

STATE OF TE 
COUNTY OF 

The foregoing certification was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me this 

5,tc( +day o f y b  , 2011, by F. L. Terry as General Manager of Highland 

Telephone Cooperative, Inc., a Tennessee corporation, for and on behalf of the corporation. 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 

5/2+// y- 

{ LOS5217 1.1 } 
2 

201 0-00227 



I. In  question 9 of the Commission Staff’s First Request for Information ((‘first 

request for information’’), Highland was requested to provide the company’s rate of return 

on net investment rate base for the test year and the preceding five calendar years. 

Highland responded that it was not regulated under this method and rate of return was 

inapplicable and it does not calculate a rate of return on net investment rate base. The 

Commission staff recognizes that Highland is not regulated in this manner as a 

Cooperative but requests again that the Company provide this information for 

comparative purposes. 

In its responses to the first request for information, Highland declined to calculate a rate 

of return. The reason was not to avoid providing the requested information, but to avoid 

providing information that Highland believed could be inaccurate. 

As Highland stated then and the Staff acknowledges in this request, Highland is not 

regulated on the basis of the rate of return on its net investment rate base. This is due to the fact 

that Highland is a cooperative and operates on a cooperative basis. Its bylaws and the Internal 

Revenue Code both specify that any profits are to be allocated back to the member patrons, who 

are the ratepayers. The effect of being required to allocate and ultimately refund any margin to 

its members is that a cooperative operates at cost. Operating in this manner, there is no return on 

investments. 

In response to the renewed request for this information, Highland has calculated a 

theoretical rate of return by ignoring the required allocations to its members. The net income 

before it was allocated to the members of the cooperative for the test period and five preceding 

years was divided by Highland’s net investment in its assets to yield the rates of return listed 

below: 

{ Lo5521 71.21 
Response #1 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



2009 (test period) 

2008 

2007 

2006 

2005 

2004 

(0.2 14%) 

0.436% 

0.997% 

2.229% 

4.638% 

3.905% 

The witness responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response is Gentry Underhill, Jr., CPA, of Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC. 

{ LO5521 71.2) 2010-00227 
Response #1 - Page 2 



2. Refer to question 3 of the first request for information. Provide the 

calculation of Times Interest Earned Ratio (“TIER”) and Debt Coverage Ratio for the year 

2010. 

The Times Interest Earned Ratio (“TIER”) for 2010 is 1.11 and the Debt Service 

Coverage Ratio for 2010 is 2.29. 

The witness responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response is Gentry Underhill, Jr., CPA, of Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC. 

{ Lo5521 71.2) 
Response #2 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



3. Refer to question 4 of the first request for information. Highland calculated 

a TIER of 3.93 for the adjusted Test Year. According to the RUS Loan requirements 

provided in response to question 2 of the first request for information, Highland is only 

required to maintain an average TIER of not less than 1.5 in two of the last three years. 

Provide justification for the requested 3.93 TIER in the Test Year. 

Highland’s need for a rate increase was founded on several issues related to the 

Cooperative’s financial viability. The TIER requirement established in the Cooperative’s loan 

documents was just one area of concern. Question 2 of the first request for information asked if 

Highland had any loans with RUS that had a Times Interest Earned Ratio (“TIER’). This 

information was provided. Question 4 of the first request asked for the TIER calculation with 

the proposed rate increase and without. This information was provided. The fact that the TIER 

calculation in the test period is 3.93 is the result of the overall rate increase. However, the 3.93 

TIER calculated from the adjusted test year amounts is unlikely to materialize. As stated in the 

preceding response, the actual TIER for 20 10 was 1.1 1 , and this was with more than two-thirds 

of Highland’s ratepayers (its Tennessee members) paying the increased rates for nine months. 

Highland is requesting the rate increase not only to insure that it satisfies its loan covenants but 

also to insure that the Company is sound financially. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Gentry Underhill, Jr., 

CPA, of Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC. 

{ Lo552 171.2) 
Response #3 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



4. Provide all studies, including all applicable work papers, that are the basis of 

regulated and non-regulated plant allocations and expense account allocations. 

Telecommunication companies receive their interstate revenues through a settlement 

process with the National Exchange Carriers Association (NECA). NECA distributes the 

revenues to cost companies and average schedule companies. Highland is an average schedule 

company. NECA does not require average schedule companies to have an annual cost study 

completed. Since NECA does not require the study, Highland does not have a cost study 

completed. 

Highland does comply with the FCC requirements of Part 32. All costs are allocated in 

accordance with Part 32 and are based on employee time reporting. The cost allocation between 

regulated and non-regulated activities start with the employee time reporting. This includes plant 

allocations as well as expense allocations. We have attached as Exhibit 4 a copy of a closed 

work order showing the process in which these cost are accumulated. 

As stated above, Highland does not complete cost studies related to these activities. Each 

year Highland does have its financial statements audited by a RUS approved accounting firm. 

As part of their audit, the staff of the accounting firm tests the amounts reported on the 

employee’s time sheets and reviews the internal controls surrounding Highland’s time reporting 

system. In addition to testing the time reporting system, the allocation of overhead items such 

as payroll taxes, pension and other fringe benefits are tested. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Gentry Underhill, Jr., 

CPA, of Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC. 

{L0552171.2) 
Response #4 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



EXlfQPBIT 4 

COST ALLOCATION WORK ORDER 



m
o
o
 

e?? 
0
0
0
 

!??Z 

+
p

?
9

+
d

d
L

n
 

O
O

O
O

O
f

f
l

Q
 

o
o
o
o
o
*
o
 

0
0

0
0

0
*

~
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
 

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 

o
o

o
o

o
m

m
 

o
 

0
 

o
 
o
 

0
 

rd 
rd 

 
a
m

^
+

 

w 
m

o
o

0
 

E
 

.
o

+
m

o
 

1
o
o
d
-
o
 

3
 

+
+

 
0
 

n 
0

0
0

0
 

=r 
0
0
0
0
 

0
0

0
0

 

U
Z

N
N

y
O

 

*
v

i
-

.
 

0
0

0
 

0
0

0
 

0
0

0
 

0
0

0
 

0
0

0
 

0
0

0
 

0
0
0
 

0
0
0
 

-I 

W
E
 

I
-0

 
Q

U
 

I- 
Lo 
W

 

c
ia

 

5, 

m
 

I- 
E
 
0
 

U
 
w E 
0
 

m
 

O
K

 

m
n

 
>Lo#: 

7
 

Q
 

0
 

W c3 

I i I m
 

la 30
 

m
z

 
b

 
m

 
m

 
m 
i
 

m
rm

m
 

t- 
o
*
 

u
o
 
N
 

6
 

9
 

u
z

 y 
et 

d- 
m

m
m

m
-.n! 

m
 

O
P

-
~

O
~

O
 

0
 

0
0

0
0

0
,0

 

w 
v
i-a

a
-u

 

0
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

 

I 
1 

I 
I 

I 1’1 

I- 
U

L
o

C
A

G
IU

II- 
rr: 

k
l>

fL
L

l>
fl: 

w u 2 
O

d
 

w 
m

f
f

l 
E

 
G

O
 

w 
0

0
 

LL 
c
a
n
 

w 
a

n
 

x 
Q

.II: 

rd 
r.m

poviroo 
N

 
rd 

o 
d-ei-d-m

m
m

m
 m

 
ffl 

0
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
 
0
 

0
 

0
 

O
O

O
Q

0
O

O
 

0
 

0
 

t 
I

I
I

I
I

I
I

 
I 

c
 

w 
a

a
a

a
a

a
w

 w 
a
 

I- 
a
n
a
n
n
a
b
 

t- 
a 

rr: 
tL

a
Q

a
L

ta
a
 rr: 

d
 

0
 

0
 

0
 I w I- fl: 

N
 

0
 

0
 I w
 

I- 
n: 

rrl 
d
 

N
 

0
 

0
 I w I- C 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

Q
: 

a
 

a
 

d- 
0

 
0

 
0
 
a
 

n
 

.Q
 

m
 

m
 

m
m

m
m

m
m

3o3 
a
 

m 
+

 
w

N
nirrjrG

rw
 

rrl 

0
 

0
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
 

0
 

\
 
\
 
-
-
.
\
\
\
\
\
\
 
\
 

0
 
P. 

0
0
0
0
0
0
1
3
- 

D
’ 

\
 
\
 

\\\--.\-..-.. 
\
 

4
 

b
 

P
-b

b
h

b
b

b
 

P
. 

m 
d- 

m
-m

m
u-o-i 

rd 
0
 

0
 
o
o
o
o
o
*
+
 

4
 

0
 

0
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
 

0
 

o
 
;
i 
N
 
m 

et 
m 

akm
D

‘0-r 
rd

 
rrl 

QJ 
N

 
rd 

N
 

m
m

am
m

m
 

0
 

0
 
13 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

 
0
 
0
 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

 

UI 0
 

r. 0
 

4
 

0
 

G
 

m
 

ffl 
0
 

r. 
0
 
9
 

0
 

m 0
 

m
 

0
 

b
 

0
 
e
 
0
 

Q
 

f: 

Lrl 
0

 
b

 
0
 

-0 
0
 

m
 

rj 

ui 
0
 

b
 

0
 

-0 
0
 

m 13 



i- 
m

 
W

 

Ln 
Q

 
r. 
0
 

.+ 
+

 
SI 

in 
tn 

r,i 
m

 
r4 

m
 

o
o

o
o

o
i-

.~
m

m
 

o
o

o
o

o
m

~
.

m
m

 
o 

o
 

o
 
o 

o
 sf 

rd 
rd

 2 
o

o
o

o
o

D
.

*
m

m
 

0
0

0
0

0
 

t
i
+
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
 

O
O

O
O

G
O

O
O

O
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
 

N
 

0
 

Q
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

a
 

rd 
rd 0 
0

 
0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

m
m

 
m

n
d

-
e

e
d

-
m

m
m

n
n

 
m

 

m
O

N
Q

m
 

+rdm
binaP

-m
@

om
.+m

 
c 

r~ e
 
9
 m

 
o
 

rd 
t-4 

c7 
TJ 

to 
m

 
rd 

m
 
e
 

in 
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
.+

o
m

m
 

6- 
rs 

2 
e
 

d- 
m 

ik 
0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

O
O

O
O

O
Q

O
O

O
O

O
O

O
 

0
 

C
 

6
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

i 
W 

W
 

W
 
W
 
W
 

I3 
a 

C
l 

0
 

!2
i2

0
U

R
P

C
l~

G
U

U
l-W

 
u1 

W
 

W
 
W 

W
 

W
 

W
 

I- 
I- 

F
 
I- 

I- 
a
 

a
 
a
 
a
 

a
a

a
n

n
n

~
n

n
n

m
m

l- I- 
F- 

I- 
I- 

i- 
I- 

I- 
t~ 

t~ 
t~ 

E
 

t~ 
Q

 
Q

 
Q

 
Q

 
n

a
n

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
k
>

a
 
t~ 

t~ 
EL 

DI 
t~ 

EL 

G
 

0
 

d- 
N

 

4
 

\
 

\
 

si- 

0
 

II7 
\
 

-0 

? 
0- 
0
 

cl 
e? .-. a \
 

0- 
0
 

0
 

m -0
 

‘i.
 

\
 

v. 0
 

0
 

m
 

\
 

-c 

\
 

si- 
0
 

\
 

e? r. 

r-1
 

\
 

0. 
c
)
 

\
 

7-4 

m \ h 

si- 
0
 

.k
 

4
 

c r. 

ij- 
0
 

r3 

I’. 

\
 

4
 

\
 

D- 
G
 

!7 
\
 

b
 

x
. 
d
 

0. 
0
 

\
 

m
 

IP. 

r
(
 

\
 

N
 

m
 

6- 
m

 
-0

 
r. 

m
 

D
- 
o
 

.+
rm

e
m

-0
r.m

~
o

~
r~

m
 ;f 

~
n 

-0 
I’. 

m
 
o. 

0
 

(7 
m

 
m 

m
 
~
7
 m 

m
 
m 

d- 
q

e
e

d
-q

-e
+

te
m

L
n

m
L

n
 

LI! 
?n 

m 
LE 

LI? 
rn 

.n 
0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 
0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 
0
 

0
 

0
 
0
 

0
 

0
 
0
 
0
c
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
c
0
0
0
 

0
 

0
 
0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 



In 0
 

9
 

a
 

0
 

6 m
 

m
o

o
 

m
o
o
 

0
0

0
 

\
\
\
 

0
0

0
 

\
\
\
 

m
o

o
 

...... 
W
Z
W
 

I-O
I- 

a
I-a

 
W

 
I-A

Z
 

a
T
H
 

+
a
+
 

m
U

W
 

-I 
P
a
 

W
E
 

I-0
 

6
U
 

E
 

I- 
m

 
w 

aznn 

w
 

.. t- 
W

 
E3 

I3 
U

 

a 9
 

d- 
m

 

x
 

x
 
z .. 
5 g 5 c1 I-? 
V

 
Q

 

r. 
r
(
 

+
 

t-11 
i7 

+
 m 

o
 
r
l
 

=r 
o
 

m
o

o
o

o
o

o
m

o
m

c
~

 

o
 
o
 o
 
o
 o
 
o
 
o
 
o
 o
 

N
 

rd
 

N
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
c

P
3

 
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

~
~

 

o
o

o
o

o
0

o
o

o
r

l
+

 
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

 
0

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

 
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

 

d
-

d
 

b
 

-3 0
 

m
 

cz 

i
 

:E 3
 

c3 
, 
I
 

m
u

1
 

m
m

 
fflrri 

m
m

 
0
0
 

9
Q

 

m
m

 

* * * rg 
* J
 

Q
: 

*
I
-
 

m
o

 
m
I
-
 

TI 
- _I c3 

L
 

$ 0
 I m m
 

0
 
9
 

a3 
m

 

Ir;- 



5. Provide the date, time, and a general description of the activities at the most 

recent annual members’ meeting. Indicate the number of new board members elected. For 

the most recent meeting and the five previous annual members’ meetings, provide the 

number of members in attendance, the number of members voting for new board 

members, and the total cost of the annual meeting. 

The most recent annual member’s meeting was held at 1O:OO a.m. on November 6,2010, 

at Scott County High School in Huntsville, Tennessee pursuant to Article 111, Section 1 of the 

Cooperative’s bylaws, which requires the annual meeting of members to be held on the first 

Saturday in November. There were 16 members present at the meeting and they heard reports 

from the President, SecretaqdTreasurer, Manager and Legal Counsel. 

New board members are not elected at the annual meeting of the members. An election 

is held each year on the second Saturday of November for either 3 or 4 board members pursuant 

to the Cooperative bylaws. 

Members in attendance for the Annual Meeting: 

2006/16 members were present 

2007/16 members were present 

2008/14 members were present 

2009/14 members were present 

The average cost of each annual meeting is limited to a meeting fee ($350 each) for each 

of the eleven directors who attend, mileage for each director to the site and approximately one 

hour of legal representation at $225. No meals or refreshments are provided at the annual 

meeting. 

{ LO5521 71.2) 
Response #5 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Ernest A. PetrofT, 111, 

of Stansberry, Petroff, Marcum & Blakley, P.C. 

201 0-00227 
Response #5 - Page 2 



6. Provide a detailed explanation of the methodology or basis used to allocate 

the requested increase in revenue to the residential and business customer classes. 

Highland initiated several steps in determining the basis for increasing revenue. First, 

since there had been no increase in monthly service rates since 1983, the effect of inflation was 

considered. If rates were adjusted for the change that occurred in the consumer price index from 

1983 to 2010, they would be $21.30 for residences and $34.99 for businesses. (U.S. Bureau of 

Labor Statistics CPI-U). Highland reviewed its future revenue requirements to make certain that 

the increase both was necessary and would be sufficient to avoid another rate increase in the near 

future. 

Secondly, Highland reviewed the rates charged by others and found that its basic rates 

were among the lowest charges for services provided by cooperatives in Kentucky and 

Tennessee service areas. Highland then arrived at the proposed increase to bring its charges into 

line with charges imposed by other cooperatives. The $5.00 increase in local residential rates 

instituted by Highland would result in the rate being raised from $9.73 to $14.73, and the 

increase of $8.00 in the business rate would raise it from $15.98 to $23.98. Both of these rates 

are within the range of rates already being charged to customers of other telephone cooperatives 

in Kentucky, as illustrated by the following table: 

Cooperative 

Highland (after increase) 
North Central Telephone Cooperative, Inc. 

South Central Telephone Cooperative, Inc. 
West Kentucky Rural Telephone Cooperative 
Corporation, Inc. 

Residential Business 
&& && 

14.73 23.98 

14.90 23.03 
15.15 24.35 

14.56 21.06 

{LO552 171.2) 
Response #6 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Annes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Ernest A. Petroff, I11 

of Stansberry, Petroff, Marcum & Blakley, P.C. 

(LO5521 7 1.2) 
Response #6 - Page 2 

2010-00227 



7. Provide a schedule of all employee benefits available to Highland’s 

employees. Include the number of employees at test-year-end covered under each benefit, 

the test-year-end actual cost of each benefit, the amount of the cost capitalized, the amount 

of the cost expended, and the account numbers in which the capitalized or expensed costs 

were recorded. 

The employee benefits provided by Highland and other requested information for the 

2009 test year were: 

Number of cost of 
Type of Benefit Employees Covered Coverage 
Health Insurance 83 $1,379,365 

Life Insurance 77 $17,097 

Dental Insurance 85 $82,524 

Retirement Plan 75 $6 13,154 

Employee benefits such as health insurance and retirement are allocated between the 

various accounts in accordance with Part 32. Each employee prepares a time report that is 

approved by the department supervisors. This time is used to charge the payroll to the proper 

accounts. Maintaining the telecommunications plant is charged to account numbers between 

6100 and 6500. The employees in the commercial portion of the company charge their time to 

the 6600 account numbers. Corporate operations are charged to the 6700 account numbers. If an 

employee records his or her time working on a plant work order, this time is charged to the 

construction in progress account number 2003 and upon completion of the work order is 

reclassified to the correct plant account, which are the 2000’s. Time recorded on non-regulated 

activities is charged to the 7900 account numbers. Employee benefits are allocated based upon 

the direct labor hours charged to each category. Because of the allocation process, the only 

(L0552171.2) 2010-00227 
Response #7 - Page 1 



portion of employee benefits that is capitalized is the portion that relates to the actual labor hours 

charged to the plant accounts. The balance is charged to expense. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven d e s ,  Accounting Manager of Highland, Gentry Underhill, Jr., 

CPA, of Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC, and Ernest A. Petroff, I11 of Stansberry, Petroff, 

Marcum & Blakley, P.C. 

{ LO5521 71.2) 2010-00227 
Response #7 - Page 2 



8. Provide a schedule reflecting the salaries and other compensation of each 

executive officer for the test year and two preceding calendar years. Include the 

percentage annual increase and the effective date of each increase, the job title, duty and 

responsibility of each officer, the nambes of employees who report to each executive 

officer, and to whom each executive officer reports. Also, for employees elected to 

executive officer status during the test year, provide the salaries, for the test year, for those 

persons whom they replaced. 

This information is provided in the schedule attached as Exhibit 8. As shown on the 

schedule, none of the officers received salary increases during those three years, and when John 

Nelson, the Chief Financial Officer, left in 2009, his duties were assigned to Steven Armes, then 

the Accounting Manager, and no additional employee was hired. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Gentry Underhill, Jr., 

CPA, of Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC. 

{LO5521 71.2) 

Response #8 - Page 1 
20 10-00227 



EXHIBIT 8 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER COMPENSATION 





9. Provide a detailed analysis of advertising expenditures during the test year. 

Include a breakdown of Account No. 6613, Advertising Expenses, and show any advertising 

expenditures included in other expense accounts. Specify the purpose and expected benefit 

of each expenditure. 

Highland’s advertising expenses for the 2009 test year, grouped by media type, are listed 

on the schedule attached as Exhibit 9. Footnotes on the schedule provide more description of 

each media type. 

Some of the newspaper advertising was for legal notices of the annual meeting of 

members, the election of directors, and special meetings of the Board of Directors. Most of the 

expenditures, though, were incurred to promote services available from Highland. For example, 

commercials aired on the radio and television stations feature specific services or current 

promotions. The product and miscellaneous items were primarily to attract attendees of Radio 

Station WECO’s Outdoor Show to Highland’s booth there, which was staffed by employees 

promoting available services. The expected benefits of these promotional expenditures are to 

attract new customers to Highland’s telecommunication services and to cause existing customers 

to add features to their service. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Gentry Underhill, Jr., 

CPA, of Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC. 

{ LO5521 71.2) 
Response #9 - Page 1 

201 0-00227 



EXPPPBPT 9 

ADVERTISING EXPENDITURES 





10. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5016, Advertising, does Highland propose to remove 

any Advertising expense from the Test Year? 

As explained in the preceding response, most of Highland’s advertising expenses were 

incurred to promote the telecommunication services it provides. Highland has capacity to add 

new customers and new features to the services provided to existing customers without 

constructing new plant facilities or adding personnel. Generating more revenues from both of 

these sources would offset some of the revenue losses being suffered, as explained in the 

response to request 20. These expenses promote “services which would have the effect of 

holding down the cost of providing basic service” and explain the “availability of . . . utility 

services where energy consumption would . . . not [be] materially increased.’’ 807 KAR 5:016, 

Section 3(2)(b) and (e) respectively. Therefore, Highland believes that its advertising expenses 

produced a material benefit for its ratepayers and that under the regulation those expenses should 

be included in Highland’s cost of service for rate-making purposes. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Gentry Underhill, Jr., 

CPA, of Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC. 

{LO5521 71.2) 

Response #10 - Page 1 
201 0-00227 



11. Provide Highland’s policies specifjring the compensation of directors and a 

schedule of standard directors’ fees, per diems, and other compensation in effect during the 

test year. If changes occurred during the test year, indicate the effective date and the 

reason for the changes. 

Directors do not receive salaries for their services, and they do not receive any employee 

benefits. Instead, they are compensated in accordance with Article IVY Section 8 of Highland’s 

bylaws, which states as follows: 

Directors shall not receive any salary for their services as directors, and 
except in emergencies, shall not be employed by the Co-op in any capacity 
involving compensation, but the directors shall receive a fixed fee and expenses 
of attendance, if any, for attendance at each meeting of the Board of Directors, or 
any committee thereof. 

Directors receive a meeting fee of $350.00 and reimbursement for mileage for their 

attendance at monthly board meetings held pursuant to the bylaws for the Cooperative. In 

addition, the directors may attend regional or national meetings, workshops and seminars 

sponsored by the National Telephone Cooperative Association. For these meetings of the NTCA 

and meetings of the Kentucky and Tennessee Telephone Associations, the directors also receive 

a per diem meal and reimbursement for either mileage or air fare depending on the location of 

the meeting. A director may not attend more than four meetings of the NTCA or state telephone 

associations per year. The reimbursement for mileage equals the federal mileage rate (currently 

5 1 cents per mile). The meal allowance may not exceed $48.00 per day. There were no changes 

during the test year to the meeting fee or reimbursement rates paid with the exception of changes 

of the federal mileage rate by the IRS, if any. 

{LO5521 71.2) 
Response #11 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Ernest A. Petroff, I11 

of Stansberry, Petroff, Marcum & Blakley, P.C. 

(LO5521 71.2) 
Response #11 - Page 2 

2010-00227 



12. Provide a detailed analysis of the total compensation paid to each member of 

the board of directors during the test year including all fees, fringe benefits, and expenses, 

with a description of the type of meetings, seminars, etc. attended by each member. Do any 

of the listed expenses in this analysis include the costs for a director’s spouse? If yes, list 

expenses for the directors’ spouses separately. 

The following is a detailed analysis of the payments to each member of the Board of 

Directors for the 2009 test year: 

Director 1 
Director 2 
Director 3 
Director 4 
Director 5 
Director 6 
Director 7 
Director 8 
Director 9 
Director 10 
Director 11 
Director 12 
Total Paid 

Meetina 
Director Fees 

$22,050 
22,750 
22,750 
17,500 
17,500 
6,000 

21,350 
20,650 
17,850 
21,700 
17,500 
1,050 

$208,650 
Conference Expenses (includes 
lodging, registration, air fare) 
Total Directors Expense 

Meals Per Diem and 
Mileage Reimbursement 

$4,7 16 
5,010 
3,689 
2,585 
4,160 
4,669 
3,006 
3,944 
5,040 
3,302 
3,453 

-0- 
$43,574 

Total Paid to 
Directors 

$26,766 
27,760 
26,439 
20,085 
21,660 
10,669 
24,356 
24,5 94 
22,890 
25,002 
20,953 

1,050 
$252,224 

71,878 

$324,102 

As explained in the response to the preceding request, the only compensation paid to the 

directors is a fee for attending board meetings. They are reimbursed for their mileage travelled 

to the board meetings and their expenses in attending certain meetings. The type of meetings 

that directors attend is described in the preceding response. None of the listed expenses include 

{LO552 171.2) 
Response # 12 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



costs for the directors’ spouses as Highland does not reimburse for any expense incurred by 

spouses including travel expenses. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Ernest A. Petroff, I11 

of Stansberry, Petroff, Marcum & Blakley, P.C. 

{ LO5521 71.2) 
Response ## 12 - Page 2 

2010-00227 



13. Provide Highland’s written policies on the compensation of its attorneys, 

auditors, and all other professional service providers. Include a schedule of fees, per diems, 

and other compensation in effect during the test year. Include all agreements, contracts, 

memoranda of understanding, and any other documentation that explains the nature and 

type of reimbursement paid for professional services. Indicate if any changes occurred 

during the test year, the effective date of these changes, and the reason for these changes. 

There is no written policy on the compensation of attorneys, auditors or other 

professionals. The Board of Directors approved in February 2002, the employment of the law 

firm of Stansbeny, Petroff, Marcum & Blakley PC and the firm submits its billing on a monthly 

basis for management and board review. This process was in place for the test year and has not 

subsequently changed. The Highland audit was prepared by the firm of Totherow, Haile & 

Welch, PLLC. This firm submits an annual proposal for the audit and upon acceptance by the 

Board conducts the Independent Auditor’s Report for Highland. Other professionals are retained 

as required in the operation of its business. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Ernest A. Petroff, I11 

of Stansberry, Petroff, Marcum & Blakley, P.C. 

{ Lo55217 1.2) 
Response #13 - Page 1 

201 0-00227 



64. Provide the following information concerning the costs for the preparation of 

this case: 

a. A detailed schedule of costs incurred to date. Include the date of the 

transaction, check number or other document reference, the vendor, amount, a description 

of the services performed, and the account number in which the expenditure was recorded. 

Indicate any costs incurred for this case during the test year. Include copies of invoices 

received from the vendors. 

Highland retained Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC to provide the accounting services 

and Jackson Kelly PLLC to provide the legal services required in connection with this case. No 

costs were incurred for this case during the test year. Their fees to date are listed in the 

following schedule: 

Invoice Date of Check Services Account 
Payment Number Vendor Amount Performed Number 

0 8/06/ 1 0 

12/3 1/10 

Estimated 

09/08/10 

10/06/10 

11/05/10 

02/08/11 

06/06/11 

Estimated 

08/19/10 

01/13/11 

Unbilled 

09/16/10 

11/18/10 

11/18/10 

02/24/11 

Current 
Payable 
Unbilled 

10984 1 Totherow, Haile 
& Welch, PLLC 

11 1580 Totherow, Haile 
& Welch, PLLC 
Totherow, Haile 
& Welch, PLLC 

1 10077 Jackson Kelly 
PLLC 

1 10973 Jackson Kelly 
PLLC 

1 10973 Jackson Kelly 
PLLC 

112059 Jackson Kelly 
PLLC 
Jackson Kelly 
PLLC 
Jackson Kelly 
PLLC 

$3,5 15 

5,265 

4,000 

12,474 

3,276 

126 

3,024 

1,983 

7,000 

Accounting 4120.5 
Services 
Accounting 4120.5 
Services 
Accounting 
Services 
Legal 6725 
Services 
Legal 6725 
Services 
Legal 6725 
Services 
Legal 6725 
Services 
Legal 
Services 
Legal 
Services 

{ Lo5521 71 2) 2010-00227 

Response #14 - Page 1 



b. Ana itemized estimate of the total cost to be incurred, detailed 

explanation of how the estimate was determined, and all supporting work papers and 

calculations. 

Highland is unable to estimate the total cost to be incurred. That amount will depend on 

whether the Commission conducts a hearing, requires briefs, etc. 

The witness responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response is Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland. 

{ LO5521 71.2) 
Response #14 - Page 2 

2010-00227 



15. For each charitable and political contribution (in cash or services), provide 

the amount, recipient, and speeific account charged. 

Highland did not contribute cash or services to any political campaign or action 

committee. Highland did provide charitable contributions in the test year totaling $3,000 for the 

American Cancer Society Relay for Life campaigns in McCreary County, Kentucky and Scott 

and Morgan Counties, Tennessee. Further, Highland funded a total of eleven scholarships for 

graduating high school seniors to assist with continuing education in the amount of $1,000 each. 

Of the $1 1,000 total awarded for scholarships, $1,795 of the scholarship funds were unclaimed. 

Total charitable contributions were $13,705 for the test year. The specific information for these 

contributions is provided in the schedule attached as Exhibit 15. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Ernest A. Petroff, I11 

of Stansberry, Petroff, Marcum & Blaltley, P.C. 

{ L0552171.2) 
Response #15 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



EXHIBIT 15 

C TABLE C Q N T ~ ~ ~ T I ~ N S  



Highland Telephone Coopertive 
Schedule of Charitable Contributions 
Calendar Year 2009 

Name of Recipient 

Clarissa Sumner 
Amelia Comer 
Jilliane Sexton 
Jordan Pryor 
Madison Branstetter 
Merita Pierce 
Anna Freels 
Shawn Langley 
Ashton Owens 
Donja Robbins 
Justin Stephens 
Christian Bingham 
Shawn Frazee 
Chelsea Terry 
Jacob Griffith 
Oakdale High School 
Oneida High School 
McCreary Central High School 
American Cancer Society Relay for Life - Morgan County 
American Cancer Society Relay for Life - Scott County 
American Cancer Society Relay for Life - McCreary County 

Amount 
Received 

$ 435.45 
667.35 
490.00 
242.02 
667.33 
441.75 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

337.67 
1,000.00 

239.40 
586.31 

97.82 
1,000.00 

500.00 
500.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

Account # 
Charged 

6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-5 
6722-51 
6722-5 1 
6722-5 1 
6722-6 
6722-6 
6722-6 

Account Name 

Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actuai 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Actual 
Scholarship/Judging 
Scholarship/Judging 
Scholarship/Judging 
Charitable Contributions 
Charitable Contributions 
Charitable Contributions 

$ 13,705.10 



16. Describe Highland’s lobbying activities and provide a schedule showing the 

name and salary of each lobbyist; all company-paid or reimbursed expenses or allowances; 

and the account charged for all personnel for whom a principal function is lobbying, on the 

local, state, or national level; and indicate whether the lobbyist is an employee or an 

independent contractor. If any amounts are allocated, show a calculation of the factor used 

to allocate each amount. 

Highland did not fund any lobbying activity for the test year or any subsequent year. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Ernest A. Petroff, 111 

of Stansberry, Petroff, Marcum & Blakley, P.C. 

{ L0552171.2) 
Response #16 - Page 1 

201 0-00227 



17. Identify all cost-cutting measures and budget reductions as mentioned in 

Steven Armes Testimony, question 20. Discuss and quantify. 

Highland has instituted a number of cost-cutting measures and budget restrictions before 

and after the test year to off-set the decrease in revenue. In 2008, Highland renegotiated its 

collective bargaining agreement with the Communications Workers of America, achieving a 

three year wage freeze for current employees, an extended wage scale for any new employees, 

and no increase in any employee benefits. Highland also implemented a total wage freeze on all 

management staff, which wage freeze has continued to date. Highland cut its advertising budget 

by 50% in 20 10 and, through further evaluation of its insurance coverage, obtained reductions of 

insurance premiums for medical coverage and workers compensation insurance. Reductions in 

staff have continued and Highland has reduced its work force by 13 employees since 2008. 

Highland has instituted budget cuts in director activities including a limitation on trips 

and expenses. Other budget items including legal fees and advertising expenses have been 

reduced with continuing review and evaluation occurring annually. In October 2008, Highland 

for the first time since 1991 suspended the payment of capital credits to its members to further 

conserve and budget for the expected loss of revenue. From 1991 through October 2008, 

Highland paid to its members over 12 million dollars in capital credit payments. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Ernest A. Petroff, I11 

of Stansberry, Petroff, Marcum & Blakley, P.C. 

(L0552171.2) 
Response #17 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



18. ighland only proposed to adjust the Test Year for the increased revenue 

based on the proposed rate increase and the removal of the obsolete inventory adjustment. 

Why were there only two adjustments made to the Test Year? 

In preparing the initial application, Highland selected 2009 as the test year, and it was 

then required to describe all proposed adjustments to test year amounts. 807 KAR 5:001, 8 

10(6)(a). The two areas where Highland made adjustments were to the local network services 

revenue and the write off of obsolete inventory. Highland expects that the rate increase will 

generate more revenue, and one adjustment was made to show the effect of the rate increase on 

the amount of test year revenues. Since the write off of obsolete inventory is not an annually 

recurring deduction, the other adjustment was to eliminate that amount from test year expenses 

to show a more accurate picture of Highland’s financial position after the rate increase. No other 

adjustments were made because Highland did not expect other changes to its revenues or 

expenses to occur as a result of the rate increase. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Gentry Underhill, Jr., 

CPA, of Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC. 

{ LO5 52 1 7 1.2) 
Response #18 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



19. What is the nature of the disposal of obsolete inventory adjustment? Is this 

regulated equipment or non-regulated plant or inventory? 

The inventory that was written off was inventory needed to provide both regulated and 

non-regulated activities. The inventory was to provide faster and clearer voice and broadband 

services. Highland purchased the inventory with this in mind. With changing technologies and 

vendor companies being both acquired and sold, Highland was caught with inventory that no 

longer was the best fit for Highland. It was determined that it was no longer feasible to install 

and maintain the equipment with which the inventory was to be utilized. Highland made every 

attempt to utilize the inventory and when this process was exhausted, Highland tried to sell the 

inventory. The technological change that led Highland to its decision also prohibited Highland 

from selling the inventory. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Annes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Gentry Underhill, Jr., 

CPA, of Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC. 

(LO5521 71.2) 
Response #19 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



2Q. Refer to Testimony of Steven Armes, question 18. Identify the number of 

customers lost and the amount of the revenues lost. Provide an analysis for the past five 

years. 

This information is provided on the schedule attached as Exhibit 20. However, 

explanation of two items may be helpful in understanding the data reported. 

The Projected Annual Revenue Loss for Year 201 1 is the combined effect of losses over 

the five years. For example, the 102 lines lost in 2006 were gone for the remaining years too. A 

total of 1,192 lines were lost during 2006 through 2010, so the combined effect is that basic 

service revenue for 201 1 will be $1 50,953 less than it was in 2005, ignoring any additional lines 

lost during 20 1 1. 

The 5 Year Cumulative Impact as of 2010 shows the total revenue lost from the 

respective income source for the five year period. Using basic service again to illustrate, the 

basic service rate revenues for the 102 lines lost in 2005 were $13 , 1 10, and that amount was also 

lost for every year thereafter. Thus, the 5 Year Cumulative Impact is the total of (5 x $13,110) + 

(4 x $22,817) + (3 x $33,082) + (2 x $39,037) + (1 x $42,907). 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Gentry Underhill, Jr., 

CPA, of Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC. 

{L0552171.2} 
Response #20 - Page 1 

2010-00227 



EXHIBIT 20 

LOST CUSTOMERS AND REVENUES 



KENTUCKY PSC CASE 2010-00227 
Question 20: Line & Access Decrease 

ACCESS LINES Total Total $9.73 

Loss Evaluation 1 
Res Rate Bus Rate 

$1 5.98 
- Year Access Lines Line Loss Revenue Loss Residence Line Loss Revenue Loss yrs Business Line Loss Revenue Loss E 
2005 7,281 6,095 1,186 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
201 0 

7,179 (1 02) -1.40% ($1 3,109.52) 6,009 (86) ($10,041.36) 5 
6,999 (180) -2.51% ($22,816.80) 5,853 (156) ($18,214.56) 4 
6,742 (257) -3.67% ($33,082.32) 5,637 (21 6) ($25,220.1 6) 3 
6,434 (308) -4.57% ($39,037.08) 5,370 (267) ($31,174.92) 2 
6,089 (345) -5.36% ($42,907.20) 5,060 (310) ($36,195.60) 1 

Projected Annual Revenue Loss 
for Year 201 1 as Compared to 2005 Acc. Lines. 

($1 50,952.92) ($1 20,846.60) 

5 Year Cumulative Impact as of 2010 ($377,043.1 2) ($297,270.96) 

ORIGINATING INTRASTATE ACCESS MINUTES 

2005 4,803,183 
- Year Chanae Yo Chanae - Rate - Loss Y E  

2006 4,982,363 179,180 3.73% 0.03474 $6,224.78 5 
2007 4,836,570 (145,793) -2.93% 0.03474 ($5,064.90) 4 
2008 3,922,697 (91 3,873) -1 8.90% 0.03474 ($31,748.28) 3 
2009 3,454,150 (468,547) -1 1.94% 0.03474 ($1 6,277.49) 2 
201 0 2,590,941 (863,209) -24.99% 0.03474 ($29,988.19) 1 

Over 5 years (2,212,242) -46.06% 0.03474 ($76,854.08) 

Projected Annual Revenue Loss 
for Year 2011 as Compared to 2005 MOU Levels. 

5 Year Cumulative Impact as of 2010 

TERMINATING INTRASTATE ACCESS MINUTES 
- Year MOU Chanae % Chanae 
2005 9,203,026 
2006 9,223,569 20,543 0.22% 
2007 9,429,560 205,991 2.23% 
2008 11,044,647 1,615,087 17.13% 
2009 8,423,239 (2,621,408) -23.73% 
201 0 6,449,431 (1,973,808) -23.43% 

Over 5 years (2,753,595) -29.92% 

Projected Annual Revenue Loss 
for Year 2011 as Compared to 2005 MOU Levels. 

5 Year Cumulative Impact as of 2010 

TOTALINTERSTATE ACCESSMINUTES 
- Year MOU Chanae Yo Chanae 
2005 19,192,896 
2006 20,366,061 1,173,165 6.11% 
2007 22,314,012 1,947,951 9.56% 
2008 20,831,899 (1,482,113) -6.64% 
2009 19,574,447 (1,257,452) -6.04% 
201 0 15,575,402 (3,999,045) -20.43% 

Over 5 years (3,617,494) -1 8.85% 

1,170 (16) ($3,068.16) 5 
1,146 (24) ($4,602.24) 4 
1,105 (41) ($7,862.16) 3 
1,064 (41) ($7,862.16) 2 
1,029 (35) ($6,711.60) 1 

(157) 

0.03474 ($76,854.08) Q 2011 rate 

($1 46,923.72) 

- Rate - Loss 

0.1 24664 $2,560.97 
0.1 15555 $23,803.29 
0.1 13928 $184,003.63 
0.10331 7 ($270,836.01) 
0.1 24521 ($245,780.55) 

0.1 521 92 ($41 9,075.13) 

($1 27,423.65) 

Q 2011 rate 

($30,106.32) 

($79,772.1 6) 



211. In the Kentucky Only Annual Report, explain how the amounts are 

determined for the report, Le., allocations or direct assignment. 

This explanation is set forth in the schedule attached as Exhibit 21. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Gentry Underhill, Jr., 

CPA, of Totherow, Haile & Welch, PLLC. 

{ LO5521 71.2) 2010-00227 
Response #21 - Page 1 



EXHIBIT 21 

KENTUCKY ONLY ANNUAL REPORT ALLOCATIONS 



,-. 
W

 

2
 

E
 

a
 W
 

1
 

P
 

c
 

VI 
* c 

.... I
 

8 9 c W
 
c
 

VI 
W

 

.... : m
 2 0

 
F

 
a
 
8 B W

 
1
 

c
 

VI 

.... 5 -2 0
 

Y
 

2 9 m
 

VI 
W

 

.... 

m 
m

 
8
 

rz E
 

B W
 
1
 

c
 

VI 
VI 
C
 
0
 

.... I
 

2 c W
 
c
 

VI 
W

 

9 m
 

.... x 4 a 9
 

E
 

0
 

c
 

VI 
* I
 

C
 

8 
9 c W

 
c
 

VI 
W

 

.... 3 m
 

W W
 

P
 
c
 

I
 

a 

VI 
8
 

'E! 3 c w '0
 

2 * I
 

C
 
0
 

9 c W
 
c
 

VI 
a, 

9 m
 

.... m 

m
 

4 -3 a
 

- > W
 

1
 

'0
 

.... VI 

0
 

5
 

%
 2 5 W
 
a
 

z * ; a r5 4
 c
 

5 g M
 

.... c
 

E? c
 

C
 

x W
 

C
 

w
 

a $
 B e R
 

V
I 

.... 3 % W
 0 
c
 

a
 C 
4
 5 a !z 9 V
 

.... 1 I
 

x
 

M
 

0
 

c
 

.... 8 ; 
E 2 
b
 W
 

3
 V

I 

8 2 ; 
a 9 

d
 

4 a 7 W
 

a 
'0

 

c
 

.... x * ; r5 E 4 c
 

5 E, 3 a
 

M
 

.- I
 

C
 

I
 

VI 
W

 

3 B > e a C
 

.- u W
 
a
 

E, B U
 

.... c 9. :
 

.... 1 P x
 

M
 

0
 
c
 

.... F 8 5 x
 

D
 

.- VI 
C
 

.- V
I 

C
 

3
 * W
 

9 F .... 1 c
 

B x 6 I-. 

e
 

E, '2 x
 

D
 

W
 

VI 
C
 

V
I 

C
 

.- .- 4
 

V
I 

W
 

9 



22. Refer to questions 5 of the first request for information. How much revenue 

did the increase in inside wire produce on an annual basis? 

In July 2008, Highland made the decision to increase the rate charged for inside wiring 

from $.52 to $3.00. The resulting increase raised the average monthly revenue from inside 

wiring from $10,333 to $56,442 for a net revenue increase of $554,304 for 2009. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Ernest A. Petroff, I11 

of Stansberry, Petroff, Marcun & Blakley, P.C. 

(LO552 171 -2) 

Response #22 - Page 1 
201 0-00227 



23. Why were other revenue sources not considered for rate increases, Le., 

custom calling features, DSL rates, Cable TV rates? 

Highland considered all of its revenue sources as potential candidates for rate increases, 

but concluded the only two it could increase were its inside wiring rate discussed in the 

preceding response and its basic service rate, which is the subject of this case. Rates for other 

telephone services, such as custom calling features, are restricted by competitive providers. 

Likewise, DSL rates for internet service, which is provided through a subsidiary, Highland 

Communications, Inc., are limited by competing providers. While a subsidiary, Highland Media, 

Inc., provides cable TV service to limited portions of Highland’s service area in Tennessee, the 

absence of fiber-to-the-home in McCreary County precludes offering adequate service there. 

However, Highland is now able to construct fiber-to-the-home throughout its entire territory with 

the stimulus granthoan recently approved by Rural Utilities Services, and it expects this will 

enable its subsidiary to provide cable TV service in McCreary County. 

The witnesses responsible for responding to questions related to the information provided 

in this response are Steven Armes, Accounting Manager of Highland, and Ernest A. Petroff, I11 

of Stansberry, Petroff, Marcum & Blakley, P.C. 

(LO552171.2) 
Response #23 - Page 1 

20 10-00227 


	Director
	Director
	Director
	{LO552
	Response # 12 - Page




